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INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION 
 

1 BURIAL FEES 
The fees and charges listed are those applicable to all burials including  
the Bespoke Ashes section at Colne Cemetery. 

 
2 MEMORIAL WALLS 

 The fees for the memorial walls include the provision of a plaque and 
 the interment of cremated remains except Salterforth, which includes 
 the provision of an inscription only. 
 

3 GENERAL 
 All burial fees are inclusive of the digging of the grave, assistance with 
 lowering of the coffin and all reinstatement works after the interment. 
  
4 FOETAL REMAINS 
 Foetal remains are defined as a foetus that is between 0 and 23 
 weeks. 
 
5 VAULTS AND WALLED GRAVES 
 Construction fees for vaults, timber graves and walled graves do not 
 include the interment fee or the fee for the grant of right of burial. 
 
 A minimum of 4 working days notice must be received for a vault and 3 
 days for a walled grave, unless these are pre-prepared. 
 
6 CHAPEL OF REST 
 Where the chapel is used for the storage or laying out of a deceased 
 person, followed by a burial service or cremation at locations other than 
 Pendle Borough Councils’ Cemeteries, the fee in the scale of charges 
 shall be doubled. 
 
7 CREMATED REMAINS 
 Cremated remains for interment in graves must all be contained within 
 bio-degradable caskets.  No cremated remains will be interred in 
 any other container. 
 
8        GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE (Colne Only) 
          Cremated Remains are poured/scattered on flower garden area. 
 
9         NON RESIDENT FEES 
           Non-resident fees will apply on the Exclusive rights of Burial and  
           Interment fee where the applicant for the burial (new grant of  
           rights of burial only). Or the deceased are a non-resident of 
           Pendle, for a period greater than 1 year. Also the permit applicant 
           Should the applicant be a non –resident this will be subject to non                              
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           Resident fees.  
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FEES AND CHARGES 
 

 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

1 EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL 
The fee for the issue of a deed of grant for -: 
 

a For the exclusive right of burial in an earthen 
 grave, bricked or vault (and not exceeding 6 foot 
in  depth).  Also wooden graves for a child whose 
age at time of death did not exceed 7 years. 
1a(i) Non- Resident for the above a 
 
b For the exclusive right of burial in a wooden grave 
 for persons over 7 years. 
1b(i) Non- Resident for the above b 
 
c.   For the exclusive right of burial for half a grave  
      space (for the interment of ashes and babies 
under  2 years old) 
1c(i) Non- Resident for the above c 

 
 
 
 
 

996.00 
 

      1495.00 
 

1493.00 
 

2240.00 
 

499.00 
 
 

748.00 

 
 

 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
 

0.00 

 
 

 
 
 

996.00 
 

1495.00 
 

1493.00 
 

2240.00 
 

499.00 
 
 
 748.00 

2 HEADSTONE FOUNDATION 
 By Negotiation 

   

3 INTERMENT IN A GRAVE 
 For the interment in a grave or bricked grave in 
 respect of which an exclusive right of burials has 
been granted. 
 
a Foetal Remains (24 weeks & under) 
3a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 Saturday 
       Non Resident 
 Sunday 
       Non Resident 
 
b Of the body of a child whose age at  the time of 
 death did not exceed 7 years  
 (grave for one) 
3b(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 Saturday 
       Non Resident 
 Sunday 
       Non Resident 
c Of the body of a person (grave for one) 
3c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 
       Non Resident 
 Sunday 
       Non Resident 
 
d Of the body of a person (grave for two) 
3d(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 

 
 
 
 
 

181.00 
271.00 
231.00 
346.00 
280.00 
420.00 

 
 

393.00 
 
      590.00 

502.00 
753.00 
608.00 
912.00 
785.00 
1177.00 

 
1001.00 
1501.00 
1216.00 
1824.00 

 
880.00 
1320.00 

 
1122.00 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 
 
 
 

181.00 
271.00 
231.00 
346.00 
280.00 
420.00 

 
 

393.00 
 

590.00 
502.00 
753.00 
608.00 
912.00 
785.00 
1177.00 

 
1001.00 
1501.00
1216.00 
1824.00 

 
880.00 
1320.00 

 
1122.00 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

       Non Resident 
 Sunday 
       Non Resident 
 
e For the digging of a grave for each additional 
coffin depth over 6 foot 
 
 Saturday 
 Sunday 

1683.00 
1364.00 
2047.00 

 
220.00 

 
 

280.00 
340.00 

0.00 
0.00 

     0.00 
 

0.00 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 

1683.00 
1364.00 
2047.00 

 
220.00 

 
 

280.00 
340.00 

4    INTERMENT IN A VAULT 
 
a Of a body of any person 
4a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 
       Non Resident 
 Sunday 
       Non Resident 

 
 

653.00 
1008.00 

 
833.00 
1250.00 
1012.00 
1518.00 

 
 

0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 

653.00 
1008.00 

 
833.00 
1250.00 
1012.00 
1518.00 

 

 
5 INTERMENT OF CREMATED REMAINS 
 
a For the interment of a casket of ashes of any 
 person 
5a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 
 Non Resident 
      Sunday 
      Non Resident 
b For the interment of a casket of ashes of any 
 person in the memorial wall at Barrowford, Colne, 
Earby or Barnoldswick Cemeteries 
 
c For the strewing of ashes on the garden of 
 remembrance at Colne Cemetery or on any grave 
or other area 
5c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 
      Non Resident 
 Sunday 
      Non Resident 
 
d For the purchase of a space in Plot 21, Modern 
 Ashes Section at Colne, Barrowford & Earby 

 
 
 

264.00 
 

396.00 
 

336.00 
505.00 
409.00 
613.00 
SEE 

MEMORIAL 
WALL 

 
81.00 

 
 

122.00 
 

103.00 
155.00 
125.00 
187.00 

 
SEE 

SECTION 18 

 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 
 
 

0.00 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 
 

264.00 
 

396.00 
 

336.00 
505.00 
409.00 
613.00 

 
 
 
 

81.00 
 
 

122.00 
 

103.00 
155.00 
125.00 
187.00 

6 CONSTRUCTION OF A VAULT ONLY 
 
a For 1 person  
 
b Up to 2 spaces 

 
 

1388.33 
 

      1699.17 

 
 

277.67 
 

339.83 

 
 

1666.00 
 

2039.00 

7 CONSTRUCTION OF A WOODEN  GRAVE 
 
a For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height 

 
 

361.67 

 
 

72.33 

 
 

434.00 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

 for the body of a child whose age at the time of 
 death did not exceed 7 years. 
 
b For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height 
 for persons over 7 years. 

 
 
 

543.00 

 
 
 

108.67 

 
 
 

652.00 

8 WALLING OF A GRAVE TO COFFIN HEIGHT 
 
a For the bricking of a grave to coffin height 
 

 
 

998.33 

 
 

199.67 

 
 

1198.00 

9 TAKING DOWN AND REFIXING MEMORIALS 
TO  PERMIT INTERMENT 
 
a Kerbs 
b Kerbs and Under Kerbs 
c Headstone only (up to 3’6” height) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNDERTAKERS RESPONSIBILTY 

 
 
10 MEMORIALS – THE RIGHT TO ERECT 
  
For the right to erect or place on a grave or vault in 
 respect of which the exclusive right of burial has 
been granted 
 
a On a grave not exceeding 9’ x 4’6” 
10a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
b Vase/Plaque/Flat Tablet 
10b(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
c   Full kerbs on grave not exceeding  9’ x 4’6” 
10c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
d   Half kerbs  
10d(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
e   Inscription after first 
10e(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

223.00 
334.00 

 
65.00 
98.00 

 
622.00 
934.00 

 
312.00        
467.00 

 
         65.00 
         98.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  223.00 
   334.00 

 
65.00 
98.00 

 
622.00 
934.00 

 
312.00 
467.00 

 
65.00 
98.00 

11 EXHUMATION FEE 
 
a For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of 

BY NEGOTIATION WITH THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL & RECREATION 

SERVICES DIRECTOR 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

 ordinary fee (following exhumation outside 
Pendle) 
 
b For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of 
 ordinary burial fee (following exhumation within 
 Pendle) 

 
 
 
 
 
12 MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 
a Grave Deed (copy) 
 
b Certificate of Transfer 
 
c Grave Searches 
 
d Metal Urn  
     
e  Wood grain Bio degradable box 
 
f  Eco Container 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

85.00 
 

85.00 
 

17.00 
 

37.50 
 

12.50 
 

7.50 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

7.50 
 

2.50 
 

1.50 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

85.00 
 

85.00 
 

17.00 
 

45.00 
 

15.00 
 

9.00 

13 MEMORIAL WALL – (Barrowford, Colne, 
 Barnoldswick and Earby) 
 
a Grant of right of niche 
13a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
b Interment of ashes in niche wall and 
 supplying and fixing plaque with 60 letters 
 Saturday 
 Sunday 
 
c Reserve niche 50% deposit  
      (upon interment of ashes only current lettering  
      costs apply) 
 Grant of Right (as above) 
13c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 
 
d Engraving of plaque per letter 
 
e    Ghyll Only  
      Additional Inscription fees on existing plaque 
       Per letter/number 
 
f    new plaque/ lettering fees as in e 
 
g   2nd Interment of Ashes 

 
 
 

172.00 
258.00 

 
 

757.00 
 

PRICES ON 
APPLICATION 

 
 

379.00 
 

172.00 
 

258.00 
 

5.00 
 
 

        5.00 
 
 

150.00 
 

50.00 

 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 

 
 

0.00 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

      0.00 
    
      1.00 
 
 
      1.00 
 
        
      0.00 
 
       0.00 

 
 
 

172.00 
258.00 

 
 

757.00 
 
 
 
 
 

379.00 
 

172.00 
 

258.00 
 

6.00 
 
 

6.00 
 

 
 150.00 

 
50.00 

14 MEMORIAL (Salterforth Cemetery) 
 
 Engraving per letter 

 
 

10.00 

 
 

2.00 

 
 

12.00 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

14(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 

15.00 3.00 18.00 
 
 

15 MEMORIAL TREE 
a Supply and plant memorial tree 
 
 Saturday 
 Sunday 
 
b Supply and plant memorial tree including 
interment  of ashes  
15b(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 Saturday 
      Non Resident 
 Sunday 
      Non Resident 
 
c Permit to place a Vase / Plaque / Tablet 
 Must be within 18” of base of tree and be flat to the ground 
and  not exceed 12” x 12” in dimension 

15c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 

 
450.00 

 
450.00 
450.00 

 
698.00 

 
827.00 

 
769.00 
893.50 
880.00 
1040.00 

 
 

64.00 
 

96.00 
 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

 
450.00 

 
450.00 
450.00 

 
698.00 

 
827.00 

 
769.00 
893.50 
880.00 
1040.00 

 
 

64.00 
 

96.00 
 

 
16 JO BELBIN MEMORIAL WOODLAND 
 CEMETERY, BARROWFORD 
 
 The fee for interment including the Exclusive      
Right  
      of Burial the exclusive right of burial in an earthen  
      grave.     
      With optional memorial tree: 
      Non Resident 
      Saturday 
     Non Resident 
      Sunday 
      Non Resident 
 A breakdown of the costs are as follows: 
 a Exclusive Right of Burial 
16a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
 b Interment in a Private Grave  
  (grave for one) mon-fri 
16b(i) Non Resident for the above a 
       
             Saturday 
             Non Resident 
             Sunday    
             Non Resident          
 
 c Memorial Tree (mon-fri only) 
             Persons not wishing a memorial tree fee c 
             Will  Be deducted from Mon-Sun fee 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2380.00 
     3331.00 

2610.00 
3676.00 
2841.00 
4011.00 

 
996.00 
1495.00 

 
785.00 

 
1177.00 

 
1001.00 
1501.00 
1216.00 
1824.00 

 
450.00 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
      0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2380.00 
 3331.00 
2610.00 
3676.00 
2841.00 
4011.00 

 
996.00 
1495.00 

 
785.00 

 
1177.00 

 
1001.00 
1501.00 
1216.00 
1824.00 

 
450.00 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

 For the interment of a child under 7 years see 3b 
 For the interment of cremated remains see 5a 
  
 Purchase of Half Grave 
 For interment of ashes / child under 2 years old 
16c(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
      Please see above for memorial tree and section  
      5a for interment fees. 
 
     Inscription on Memorial Boulder 
    (compulsory with any interment) 
     Cost per letter for first name, family name plus first      
    3 letters of month and 4 letters for year. 
     (Full name plus 7 letters) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
499.00 

 
748.00 

 
 
 

 
5.00 

 
 
 

 
 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

1.00 
 
 

 
 

 
499.00 

 
748.00 

 
 

 
 

6.00 
 
 
 
 

  17 PLOT 21 - MODERN ASHES SECTION –  
COLNE ,BARROWFORD & EARBY CEMETERY 

 The fee below includes the Deed of Grant  
 For the Exclusive Right of Burial of up to Four 
sets of cremated remains, Memorial. Including All     
inscriptions  .(This does not include Interment 
charges)  
17(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
Inscription will be at the current rate at that time if pre-
purchased 
  

Interment of Cremated Remains (per interment) 
     Non Resident   
Saturday        
     Non Resident  
Sunday  
     Non Resident          
Total for First Interment (Incl. All  Inscriptions) VAT 

charge on inscription only 
     Non Resident   
Saturday 
     Non Resident   
Sunday 
     Non Resident   
 
18    GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE - COLNE       
        CEMETERY  
       For the interment of ashes for 25 year period  
       inclusive of memorial block, plaque & flower  
       container. 
Part a. not vatable 
 
Breakdown of fees as follows; 
 
a. Interment/scattering of cremated remains 

 
 
 

924.00 
 
 
 

1386.00 
 

296.67 
 
 

264.00 
396.00 
336.00 
505.00 
409.00 
613.00 
1285.83 

 
1830.00 
1395.83 
1921.67 
1456.67 
2011.67 

    
       303.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

81.00 

 
 
 

0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
 

59.33 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

257.17 
 

366.00 
279.17 
384.33 
291.33 
402.33 

 
0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 

 
 
 

924.00 
 
 
 

1386.00 
 

356.00 
 
 

264.00 
396.00 
336.00 
505.00 
409.00 
613.00 
1543.00 

 
2196.00 
1675.00 
2306.00 
1748.00 
2414.00 

 
303.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

81.00 
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 Resident/ 
non 

Resident 
Fee 

VAT TOTAL 

18a(i) Non Resident for the above a 
 
Saturday  
Non Resident 
Sunday  
Non Resident 
b. Supply of memorial block, plaque with inscription 
and container holder. 
 
c. Flower container 
 

122.00 
 

103.00 
155.00 
125.00 
187.00 

 
186.00 

 
   9.00 

0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

122.00 
 

103.00 
155.00 
125.00 
187.00 

 
186.00 

 
9.00 

 
 
 
 
 


