ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES

FROM 1st April 2025

VAT NO 175 3325 64

Fleet Street **NELSON** Lancashire BB97YQ

Telephone: 01282 661586/661600

Fax: 01282 661610
Email: cemeteries@pendle.gov.uk
Website: www.pendle.gov.uk/bereavement

C/2/2

INDEX OF FEES AND CHARGES

Intro	ductory Information	3
1	Exclusive Right of Burial	4
2	Headstone Foundation	4
3	Interment in a Grave	4
4	Interment in a Vault	4
5	Interment of Cremated Remains	5
6	Construction of a Vault	5
7	Construction of Wooden Grave	5
8	Walling of a Grave	5
9	Taking down and Refixing Memorials	5
10	Right to Erect Memorials	5
11	Exhumation Fee	6
12	Miscellaneous Charges	6
13	Memorial Wall	6
14	Salterforth Memorial	6
15	Memorial Tree	6
16	Jo Belbin Memorial Woodland Cemetery, Barrowford	7
17	Modern Ashes Section, Colne Cemetery	7
18	Garden Of Remembrance Colne Cemetery	8

INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION

1 BURIAL FEES

The fees and charges listed are those applicable to all burials including the Bespoke Ashes section at Colne Cemetery.

2 MEMORIAL WALLS

The fees for the memorial walls include the provision of a plaque and the interment of cremated remains except Salterforth, which includes the provision of an inscription only.

3 GENERAL

All burial fees are inclusive of the digging of the grave, assistance with lowering of the coffin and all reinstatement works after the interment.

4 FOETAL REMAINS

Foetal remains are defined as a foetus that is between 0 and 23 weeks.

5 VAULTS AND WALLED GRAVES

Construction fees for vaults, timber graves and walled graves do not include the interment fee or the fee for the grant of right of burial.

A minimum of 4 working days notice must be received for a vault and 3 days for a walled grave, unless these are pre-prepared.

6 CHAPEL OF REST

Where the chapel is used for the storage or laying out of a deceased person, followed by a burial service or cremation at locations other than Pendle Borough Councils' Cemeteries, the fee in the scale of charges shall be doubled.

7 CREMATED REMAINS

Cremated remains for interment in graves must all be contained within bio-degradable caskets. **No cremated remains will be interred in any other container.**

8 GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE (Colne Only)

Cremated Remains are poured/scattered on flower garden area.

9 NON RESIDENT FEES

Non-resident fees will apply on the Exclusive rights of Burial and Interment fee where the applicant for the burial (new grant of rights of burial only). Or the deceased are a non-resident of Pendle, for a period greater than 1 year. Also the permit applicant Should the applicant be a non –resident this will be subject to non

Resident fees.

FEES AND CHARGES

	Resident/ non Resident Fee	VAT	TOTAL
1 EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL The fee for the issue of a deed of grant for -:			
a For the exclusive right of burial in an earthen			
grave, bricked or vault (and not exceeding 6 foot in depth). Also wooden graves for a child whose age at time of death did not exceed 7 years.	996.00	0.00	996.00
1a(i) Non- Resident for the above a	1495.00	0.00	1495.00
b For the exclusive right of burial in a wooden grave for persons over 7 years.	1493.00	0.00	1493.00
1b(i) Non- Resident for the above b	2240.00	0.00	2240.00
c. For the exclusive right of burial for half a grave space (for the interment of ashes and babies under 2 years old)	499.00	0.00	499.00
1c(i) Non- Resident for the above c	748.00	0.00	748.00
2 HEADSTONE FOUNDATION By Negotiation			
3 INTERMENT IN A GRAVE For the interment in a grave or bricked grave in respect of which an exclusive right of burials has been granted.			
a Foetal Remains (24 weeks & under) 3a(i) Non Resident for the above a Saturday Non Resident Sunday Non Resident	181.00 271.00 231.00 346.00 280.00 420.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	181.00 271.00 231.00 346.00 280.00 420.00
b Of the body of a child whose age at the time of death did not exceed 7 years (grave for one)	393.00	0.00	393.00
3b(i) Non Resident for the above a Saturday Non Resident Sunday Non Resident	590.00 502.00 753.00 608.00 912.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	590.00 502.00 753.00 608.00 912.00
c Of the body of a person (grave for one) 3c(i) Non Resident for the above a	785.00 1177.00	0.00 0.00	785.00 1177.00
Saturday Non Resident Sunday Non Resident	1001.00 1501.00 1216.00 1824.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	1001.00 1501.00 1216.00 1824.00
d Of the body of a person (grave for two) 3d(i) Non Resident for the above a	880.00 1320.00	0.00 0.00	880.00 1320.00
Saturday	1122.00	0.00	1122.00

	Resident/	VAT	TOTAL
	non Resident Fee		
Non Resident	1683.00	0.00	1683.00
Sunday Non Resident	1364.00	0.00	1364.00
Non Resident	2047.00	0.00	2047.00
e For the digging of a grave for each additional coffin depth over 6 foot	220.00	0.00	220.00
Saturday	280.00	0.00	280.00
Sunday	340.00	0.00	340.00
4 INTERMENT IN A VAULT			
a Of a body of any person	653.00	0.00	653.00
4a(i) Non Resident for the above a	1008.00	0.00	1008.00
Saturday	833.00	0.00	833.00
Non Resident	1250.00	0.00	1250.00
Sunday	1012.00	0.00	1012.00
Non Resident	1518.00	0.00	1518.00
5 INTERMENT OF CREMATED REMAINS			
a For the interment of a casket of ashes of any	264.00	0.00	264.00
person			
5a(i) Non Resident for the above a	396.00	0.00	396.00
Saturday	336.00	0.00	336.00
Non Resident	505.00	0.00	505.00
Sunday	409.00	0.00	409.00
Non Resident	613.00	0.00	613.00
b For the interment of a casket of ashes of any	SEE		
person in the memorial wall at Barrowford, Colne, Earby or Barnoldswick Cemeteries	MEMORIAL WALL		
c For the strewing of ashes on the garden of	81.00	0.00	81.00
remembrance at Colne Cemetery or on any grave		0.00	
or other area			
5c(i) Non Resident for the above a	122.00	0.00	122.00
Saturday	103.00	0.00	103.00
Non Resident	155.00	0.00	155.00
Sunday	125.00	0.00	125.00
Non Resident	187.00	0.00	187.00
d For the purchase of a space in Plot 21, Modern	SEE		
Ashes Section at Colne, Barrowford & Earby	SECTION 18		
6 CONSTRUCTION OF A VAULT ONLY			
a For 1 person	1388.33	277.67	1666.00
b Up to 2 spaces	1699.17	339.83	2039.00
7 CONSTRUCTION OF A WOODEN GRAVE			
a For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height	361.67	72.33	434.00

		Resident/ non Resident Fee	VAT	TOTAL
	for the body of a child whose age at the time of death did not exceed 7 years.			
,	For constructing a wooden grave to coffin height for persons over 7 years.	543.00	108.67	652.00
8	WALLING OF A GRAVE TO COFFIN HEIGHT			
а	For the bricking of a grave to coffin height	998.33	199.67	1198.00
	TAKING DOWN AND REFIXING MEMORIALS PERMIT INTERMENT			
b	Kerbs Kerbs and Under Kerbs Headstone only (up to 3'6" height)			
		UNDERTAK	ERS RESPON	SIBILTY
10	MEMORIALS – THE RIGHT TO ERECT			
	the right to erect or place on a grave or vault in respect of which the exclusive right of burial has n granted			
	On a grave not exceeding 9' x 4'6" (i) Non Resident for the above a	223.00 334.00	0.00 0.00	223.00 334.00
	Vase/Plaque/Flat Tablet (i) Non Resident for the above a	65.00 98.00	0.00 0.00	65.00 98.00
	Full kerbs on grave not exceeding 9' x 4'6" (i) Non Resident for the above a	622.00 934.00	0.00 0.00	622.00 934.00
	Half kerbs (i) Non Resident for the above a	312.00 467.00	0.00 0.00	312.00 467.00
	nscription after first (i) Non Resident for the above a	65.00 98.00	0.00 0.00	65.00 98.00
	EXHUMATION FEE For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of	BY NEGOTIATION WITH THE ENVIRONMENTAL & RECREATION SERVICES DIRECTOR		

	Resident/ non Resident Fee	VAT	TOTAL
ordinary fee (following exhumation outside Pendle)			
b For the re-burial in another grave exclusive of ordinary burial fee (following exhumation within Pendle)			
12 MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES			
a Grave Deed (copy)	85.00	0.00	85.00
b Certificate of Transfer	85.00	0.00	85.00
c Grave Searches	17.00	0.00	17.00
d Metal Urn	37.50	7.50	45.00
e Wood grain Bio degradable box	12.50	2.50	15.00
f Eco Container	7.50	1.50	9.00
13 MEMORIAL WALL – (Barrowford, Colne, Barnoldswick and Earby)			
a Grant of right of niche 13a(i) Non Resident for the above a	172.00 258.00	0.00 0.00	172.00 258.00
b Interment of ashes in niche wall and supplying and fixing plaque with 60 letters Saturday Sunday	757.00 PRICES ON APPLICATION	0.00	757.00
c Reserve niche 50% deposit (upon interment of ashes only current lettering costs apply) Grant of Right (as above)	379.00	0.00	379.00
13c(i) Non Resident for the above a	172.00	0.00	172.00
	258.00	0.00	258.00
d Engraving of plaque per letter	5.00	1.00	6.00
e Ghyll Only Additional Inscription fees on existing plaque Per letter/number	5.00	1.00	6.00
f new plaque/ lettering fees as in e	150.00	0.00	150.00
g 2 nd Interment of Ashes	50.00	0.00	50.00
14 MEMORIAL (Salterforth Cemetery)			
Engraving per letter	10.00	2.00	12.00

	Resident/ non Resident	VAT	TOTAL
14(i) Non Resident for the above a	Fee 15.00	3.00	18.00
15 MEMORIAL TREE	450.00		4=0.00
a Supply and plant memorial tree	450.00	0.00	450.00
Saturday	450.00	0.00	450.00
Sunday	450.00	0.00	450.00
b Supply and plant memorial tree including interment of ashes	698.00	0.00	698.00
15b(i) Non Resident for the above a	827.00	0.00	827.00
Saturday	769.00	0.00	769.00
Non Resident	893.50	0.00	893.50
Sunday	880.00	0.00	880.00
Non Resident	1040.00	0.00	1040.00
c Permit to place a Vase / Plaque / Tablet Must be within 18" of base of tree and be flat to the ground and not exceed 12" x 12" in dimension	64.00	0.00	64.00
15c(i) Non Resident for the above a	96.00	0.00	96.00
CEMETERY, BARROWFORD The fee for interment including the Exclusive Right of Burial the exclusive right of burial in an earthen			
grave.			
With optional memorial tree:	2380.00	0.00	2380.00
Non Resident	3331.00	0.00	3331.00
Saturday	2610.00	0.00	2610.00
Non Resident	3676.00	0.00	3676.00
Sunday Non Resident	2841.00 4011.00	0.00 0.00	2841.00 4011.00
A breakdown of the costs are as follows:	4011.00	0.00	4011.00
a Exclusive Right of Burial	996.00	0.00	996.00
16a(i) Non Resident for the above a	1495.00	0.00	1495.00
b Interment in a Private Grave (grave for one) mon-fri	785.00	0.00	785.00
16b(i) Non Resident for the above a	1177.00	0.00	1177.00
Saturday	1001.00	0.00	1001.00
Non Resident	1501.00	0.00	1501.00
Sunday	1216.00	0.00	1216.00
Non Resident	1824.00	0.00	1824.00
c Memorial Tree (mon-fri only) Persons not wishing a memorial tree fee c Will Be deducted from Mon-Sun fee	450.00	0.00	450.00

	Resident/ non Resident Fee	VAT	TOTAL
For the interment of a child under 7 years see 3b For the interment of cremated remains see 5a			
Purchase of Half Grave For interment of ashes / child under 2 years old	499.00	0.00	499.00
16c(i) Non Resident for the above a	748.00	0.00	748.00
Please see above for memorial tree and section 5a for interment fees.			
Inscription on Memorial Boulder (compulsory with any interment) Cost per letter for first name, family name plus first 3 letters of month and 4 letters for year (Full name plus 7 letters)	5.00	1.00	6.00
17 PLOT 21 - MODERN ASHES SECTION – COLNE, BARROWFORD & EARBY CEMETERY The fee below includes the Deed of Grant For the Exclusive Right of Burial of up to Four sets of cremated remains, Memorial. Including All inscriptions .(This does not include Interment charges)	924.00	0.00	924.00
17(i) Non Resident for the above a	1386.00	0.00	1386.00
Inscription will be at the current rate at that time if pre- purchased	296.67	59.33	356.00
Interment of Cremated Remains (per interment)	264.00	0.00	264.00
Non Resident	396.00	0.00	396.00
Saturday Non Resident	336.00 505.00	0.00 0.00	336.00 505.00
Sunday	409.00	0.00	409.00
Non Resident	613.00	0.00	613.00
Total for First Interment (Incl. All Inscriptions) VAT charge on inscription only	1285.83	257.17	1543.00
Non Resident	1830.00	366.00	2196.00
Saturday	1395.83	279.17	1675.00
Non Resident Sunday	1921.67 1456.67	384.33 291.33	2306.00 1748.00
Non Resident	2011.67	402.33	2414.00
18 GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE - COLNE CEMETERY For the interment of ashes for 25 year period inclusive of memorial block, plaque & flower container. Part a. not vatable	303.00	0.00	303.00
Breakdown of fees as follows;			
a. Interment/scattering of cremated remains	81.00	0.00	81.00

	Resident/ non Resident Fee	VAT	TOTAL
18a(i) Non Resident for the above a	122.00	0.00	122.00
Saturday Non Resident Sunday Non Resident b. Supply of memorial block, plaque with inscription	103.00 155.00 125.00 187.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	103.00 155.00 125.00 187.00
and container holder.	186.00	0.00	186.00
c. Flower container	9.00	0.00	9.00